MUMBAI SILICON VALLEY BANGALORE SINGAPORE MUMBAI BKC NEW DELHI MUNICH NEW YOR

IP Hotline

June 06, 2018

VICTORY FOR COCA-COLA: DELHI HIGH COURT GRANTS PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST USE OF KINLEY

This article was originally published in the 25th April 2018 edition of

World Trademark Review

- Coca-Cola sought permanent injunction for infringement and passing off of KINLEY mark
- Court found that defendants used mark dishonestly without Coca-Cola's authorisation
- Court issued permanent injunction prohibiting defendants from using KINLEY and passing off goods as Coca-Cola's

In *The Coca-Cola Company v Glacier Water Industries* (CS (COMM) 1290/2016), the High Court of Delhi has granted plaintiff The Coca-Cola Company a permanent injunction against Glacier Water Industries (first defendant) for infringement and passing off of the plaintiff's registered trademark KINLEY. In doing so, the court reaffirmed the protection afforded to well-known trademarks in India.

BACKGROUND

The plaintiff is one of the largest soft drinks companies in the world, with operations in more than 200 countries. The plaintiff is engaged in the manufacture and sale of non-alcoholic beverages to the public in glass and PET bottles, cans and other containers.

The KINLEY mark was adopted and launched by the plaintiff in India in 2001 in relation to its brand of high-quality bottled water. The plaintiff's authorised bottler in India applied for and obtained registration of the mark in Class 32 in the country. The plaintiff has also been using the mark in 35 other countries worldwide.

The plaintiff came across the use of the mark KINLEY by the first defendant in relation to water purification systems using reverse osmosis. The first defendant falsely claimed to have launched its water system in collaboration with Coca Cola India Pvt Ltd, a subsidiary of the plaintiffs authorised bottler.

Upon conducting an investigation into the first defendant, it was further identified that the latter openly advertised its products and prominently displayed the KINLEY mark on its advertising and promotional material when supplying its products to customers in India through its franchisees. Detailed evidence in this regard was filed by the plaintiff with the Delhi High Court.

In addition, the plaintiff observed that the first defendant had also applied for registration of the KINLEY mark (Application No 2329491) in Class 11 in relation to "water purifiers, water supply and sanitary purposes", claiming use since April 1 2011.

The Delhi High Court, on a preliminary evaluation of the aforementioned facts, granted an *ex parte ad interim* injunction in favour of the plaintiff on April 29 2013. The first defendant:

- was restrained from manufacturing, selling, advertising or in any other manner whatsoever using the KINLEY
 mark, and/or any other mark deceptively similar to the plaintiff's mark, in a way which infringed the plaintiff's mark
 or passed off its goods as those of the plaintiff; and
- 2. was ordered to transfer the domain names 'kinley.in' and 'kinleyro.com', and/or any other domain name similar to the plaintiff's mark, to the plaintiff.

The plaintiff then filed an application to implead two of the partners of M/s Balaji Enterprises, a franchisee of the first defendant - namely, Mr Mukesh and Mr Manoj. The Delhi High Court, in an order dated September 15 2016, allowed the application partially and impleaded M/S Balaji Enterprises as second defendant. The preliminary injunction was also extended to the second defendant.

The Delhi High Court, in its order dated September 15 2016, decreed that the current suit should proceed *ex parte* against the first defendant. In addition, since the second defendant did not file a written statement within the stipulated period of time, the Delhi High Court, in an order dated July 11 2017, decreed that the suit should also proceed *ex parte* against the second defendant.

Research Papers

Mergers & Acquisitions

July 11, 2025

New Age of Franchising

June 20, 2025

Life Sciences 2025

June 11, 2025

Research Articles

2025 Watchlist: Life Sciences Sector India

April 04, 2025

Re-Evaluating Press Note 3 Of 2020: Should India's Land Borders Still Define Foreign Investment Boundaries?

February 04, 2025

INDIA 2025: The Emerging Powerhouse for Private Equity and M&A Deals

January 15, 2025

Audio 🕪

CCI's Deal Value Test

February 22, 2025

Securities Market Regulator's Continued Quest Against "Unfiltered" Financial Advice

December 18, 2024

Digital Lending - Part 1 - What's New with NBFC P2Ps

November 19, 2024

NDA Connect

Connect with us at events, conferences and seminars.

NDA Hotline

Click here to view Hotline archives.

Video ■

Reimagining CSR: From Grant Giving to Blended Finance & Outcome Based Funding

June 16, 2025

Courts vs Bankruptcy code: The

JUDGMENT

The Delhi High Court, while relying on the evidence submitted by the plaintiff, observed that, due to its extensive use over a substantial period of time, the plaintiffs mark had acquired reputation and goodwill in India, as well as globally.

Additionally, the Delhi High Court held that the first and second defendants had dishonestly used the KINLEY mark, which is identical to the plaintiff's mark, without any explicit authorisation by the plaintiff. This was based on the evidence submitted by the plaintiff, which it accepted as true and correct, and was not rebutted by either the first or the second defendant.

Consequently, the Delhi High Court held that the use of the mark by the first and second defendants amounted to infringement and passing off of the plaintiff's mark. The court thus issued a permanent injunction ordering that the first and second defendants should:

- refrain from using the KINLEY mark, or any mark deceptively similar to the plaintiff's mark in any manner whatsoever, including but not limited to domain names;
- 2. refrain from passing off their goods as those of the plaintiff;
- 3. transfer the domain names 'kinley.in' and 'kinleyro.com', and/or any other domain name similar to the plaintiff's mark, to the plaintiff; and
- 4. withdraw Application No 2329491.

- Abhishek Senthilnathan & Aarushi Jain

You can direct your queries or comments to the authors

DISCLAIMER

The contents of this hotline should not be construed as legal opinion. View detailed disclaimer.

This Hotline provides general information existing at the time of preparation. The Hotline is intended as a news update and Nishith Desai Associates neither assumes nor accepts any responsibility for any loss arising to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of any material contained in this Hotline. It is recommended that professional advice be taken based on the specific facts and circumstances. This Hotline does not substitute the need to refer to the original pronouncements.

This is not a Spam mail. You have received this mail because you have either requested for it or someone must have suggested your name. Since India has no anti-spamming law, we refer to the US directive, which states that a mail cannot be considered Spam if it contains the sender's contact information, which this mail does. In case this mail doesn't concern you, please unsubscribe from mailing list.

JSW-Bhushan Saga

June 04, 2025

Vyapak Desai speaking on the danger of deepfakes | Legally Speaking with Tarun Nangia | NewsX

April 01, 2025